
To: David Bradbu17PavidBradbur7@jswr ight .co.uk] 
C c : Granvil le Part low[Granvi l le.Part low@wittandson.co.uk]; Alan Whyte[AlanWhyte@jswr ight .co.uk] 
From: David Harrison 
Sent: Wed 08/06/2016 12:32:00 PM 
Subject: RE: Grenfel l Tower 

Hi D a v i d 

W e h a v e r e v i e w e d y o u r c o r r e s p o n d e n c e a n d w o u l d c o m m e n t as fo l lows: -

1.0 A n a n e m o m e t e r measu res v e l o c i t y a n d n o t v o l u m e f l o w . As f a r as I a m a w a r e t h e r e a r e n o p r o d u c t s in t h e m a r k e t 
p l a c e w h i c h c a n m e a s u r e t h e v o l u m e f l o w r a t e , b u t I m i g h t b e w r o n g . Shou ld a d d i t i o n a l tests b e r e q u i r e d b y t h e 
BC w e a r e u n a b l e t o a c c o m m o d a t e t h e r eques t o n this o c c a s i o n & s u g g e s t y o u c o n t a c t a spec ia l i s t o r g a n i s a t i o n 
t o fulfil BC r e q u i r e m e n t s . 

2.0 W e d o n o t u n d e r s t a n d w h y t h e y wil l n o t a c c e p t t h e s imp le c a l c u l a t i o n w e h a v e p u t f o r w a r d as this is a s t a n d a r d 
f o r m a t in o u r indus t ry n o t t o m e n t i o n t h e s t a n d a r d m e t h o d in t h e H V C A industry. 

3.0 Whilst t h e r e is a r e q u i r e m e n t fo r a s m o k e ven t i l a to rs a t t h e h e a d of a s ta i rwel l , t h e r e a r e n o r e q u i r e m e n t s in a n y 
s t a n d a r d s or c o d e s of p r a c t i c e s fo r t h e r e t o b e a n a u t o m a t i c o p e n i n g v e n t i l a t o r a t t h e b a s e of a sta i rwel l f o r 
s m o k e v e n t i l a t i o n pu rposes , t h e r e f o r e w e a r e unsure t h e p u r p o s e of t h e reques t . 

4.0 O u r c o m m i s s i o n i n g results s h o w t h a t t h e sys tem is a c h i e v i n g t h e d e s i g n r e q u i r e m e n t w i t h o u t a n A O V a t t h e b a s e 
of t h e stair, t h e r e f o r e w e c o n s i d e r t h e r e is n o jus t i f i ca t ion fo r this r eques t o r a n y a d d i t i o n a l tes t ing . 

As prev ious ly s t a t e d , if BC has i n f o r m a t i o n w h i c h w e h a v e n o t b e e n a p a r t y t o p l e a s e s e n d a c o p y f o r ou r e v a l u a t i o n / 
c o m m e n t t o a d v i s e b u t w e trust t h e a b o v e he lps in c losure of t h e p r o j e c t ? 

Best Rega rds 
D a v i d 

From: David Bradbury [mai l to :Dav idBradbury@jswr ight .co.uk] 
Sent: 07 June 2016 16:38 
To: David Harrison <David.Harr ison@psbuk.com> 
Cc: Granvi l le Part low <Granv i l le .Par t low@wit tandson.co.uk>; Alan W h y t e <AlanWhyte@Jswright .co.uk> 
Subject: RE: Grenfel l Tower 

Thanks David, un fo r tuna te ly the w indows in quest ion are not l inked to the BMS so w e can ' t opera te on f i re signal. 

Regarding the vo lume, I bel ieve bui ld ing cont ro l have requested t h e f l ow rates t o be measured via a cal ibrated anemomete r and 
not conver ted f r o m the veloci ty . Please see a t tached emai l . If you have object ions or concerns please let me know as soon as 
possible as we need to close this out . thanks. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

X~^^^^H Q ^^^^M # ^^^^M ® w e b s i t e " 

From: David Harrison [mai l to:David.Harr ison(5)psbuk.com] 
Sent: 07 June 2016 15:21 
To: David Bradbury <DavidBradburv@iswr ight .co.uk> 
Cc: Granvi l le Part low <Granv i l le .Par t low@wit tandson.co.uk>: Alan W h y t e <AlanWhvte(5) iswr ight .co.uk> 
Subject: RE: Grenfel l Tower 

Hi D a v i d 

I u n d e r s t a n d t h e w i n d o w s in q u e s t i o n o p e r a t e f r o m t h e BMS w h i c h o u r sys tem sends a f ire s igna l t o , w e s u g g e s t e d t h a t 
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y o u s h o u l d use this fac i l i ty . 

R e g a r d i n g t h e m 3 / s w e h a v e prev ious ly r e q u e s t e d t h e d imens ions t o c o n f i r m t h e f l o w ra tes , w h i c h t o d a t e w e h a v e n o t 
r e c e i v e d , c a n y o u p l e a s e f o r w a r d t o e n a b l e us t o c o n v e r t . 

Trust this he lps? 

Best Rega rds 
D a v i d 

From: David Bradbury [mai l to :Dav idBradburv@iswr ight .co .uk ] 
Sent: 07 June 2016 15:29 
To: David Harrison <David.Harr ison@psbuk.com> 
Cc: Alan W h y t e <AlanWhvte@iswr igh t .co .uk> 
Subject: Grenfel l Tower 
Importance: High 

Hi David, 

As per our te lephone conversat ion, bui ld ing cont ro l have issued the fo l low ing s ta tement (as on the a t tached) : 

5] Various openable windows within the main entrance lobby to Grenfell Tower area required to be linked to main powered 
ventilation system for the building, so that such windows open on operation ofthe system and provide makeup air at the bottom shaft 
for the system. 

a) Can you conf i rm if you agree w i t h the above, and if so, h o w much air is requ i red fo r make-up (for t h e g round and Mezz). 
b) Bui lding cont ro l have also asked for t he f l ow rates to be con f i rmed in m3/s? so the re fo re please issue the f l o w rates in m3 /s . 

Your earl iest response w o u l d be apprec ia ted. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

• webs i te 
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